

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF IOWA

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 64

WHEREAS, Executive Order Number 48 established the Iowa Commission for National and

Community Service; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has provided a valuable service to the people of Iowa by providing

awareness, recognition, training, and technical assistance to volunteer and

community service efforts and activities, and there remains a compelling need for

civic participation by all Iowans; and

WHEREAS, the name Iowa Commission for National and Community Service does not clearly

portray to the general public the mission and vision of the Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Terry E. Branstad, Governor of the State of Iowa, by the virtue of the authority vested in me by the Laws and Constitution of the State of Iowa, do hereby order that:

- I. As of May 18, 1998, the name of the Iowa Commission for National and Community Service be changed to the Iowa Commission on Volunteer Service, and in the future shall be known as the Iowa Commission on Volunteer Service.
- II. All other provisions of Executive Order Number 48, dated February 14, 1994, shall remain in effect and that the Iowa Commission on Volunteer Service conforms with the federal guidelines detailed in the National and Community Service Trust Act of 1993.

This Executive Order amends Executive Order Number 48 that establishes the Iowa Commission for National and Community Service.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Iowa to be affixed. Done at Des Moines this eighteenth day of May in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and ninety-eight.

TIEM E BUSMINER

ATTEST:

COURTESY STATE LIBRARY OF IOWA